

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **11-10-2016**
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2014AP002701 CR
Circuit Court Case No. 2012CF000093
**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT JOSEPH STIETZ,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

**ON REVIEW FROM AN UNPUBLISHED DECISION OF
THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT
OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ENTERED ON
MAY 28, 2014 BY THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
LAFAYETTE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES R. BEER PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER
ROBERT J. STIETZ**

CHARLES W. GIESEN
State Bar No. 1014364

JESSICA J. GIESEN
State Bar No. 1059212
Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellant-Petitioner
Robert J. Stietz

GIESEN LAW OFFICES, S.C.
14 S. Broom Street
P.O. Box 909
Madison, WI 53701-0909
(608) 255-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. ROBERT STIETZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WAS
 DENIED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT
 REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY
 ON SELF-DEFENSE. 10

 Summary of Argument. 10

 Merits..... 11

 A. There Was An Abundance of
 Testimony that Robert Stietz Was
 In Fear for His Life Because of the
 Actions of Two Armed Strangers
 Trespassing on His Land. 11

 B. The Denial of Robert Stietz’s Request
 For a Self-Defense Instruction
 Deprived Him of His Right to
 Present a Defense. 15

C.	The Court of Appeals Erred When It Impermissibly Weighed the Evidence and the Credibility of Robert Stietz Regarding His Assertion of Self-Defense.....	16
1.	The Court of Appeals inexplicably entirely ignored <u>State v. Mendoza</u>	16
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY RULING THAT A PERSON HAS NO RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE WHEN ACCOSTED BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENT AND MISINTERPRETED THIS COURT’S CONTROLLING OPINION IN <u>STATE V. HOBSON</u>	20
	Summary of Argument.	20
	Merits.....	20
A.	The Court of Appeals Misinterpreted <u>Hobson</u> , and Its Opinion is in Direct Conflict With That Precedent.....	20
B.	The DNR Wardens Had No Legal Justification to Seize Robert Stietz or to Forcibly Disarm Him.	25
C.	Robert Stietz Had The Right to Resist The Unlawful Attempts of Trespassing DNR Agents to Forcibly Disarm Him in Denial of His Second Amendment Rights.	27
III.	ROBERT STIETZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WAS DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE A REQUESTED	

JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING TRESPASS BY DNR WARDENS.....	29
Summary of Argument.	29
Merits.....	29
A. The DNR Wardens Were Not Acting With Lawful Authority When They Trespassed Onto Robert Stietz’s Private Land.....	32
B. The Wardens’ Stop of Stietz Was Not in a Public Place and Not Authorized by § 23.58, Stats.....	36
C. The Trial Court Erred by Precluding Any Reference to The Wardens’ Trespass.	38
D. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Conflated The Two Separate And Distinct Legal Concepts of Trespass And The Open Fields Doctrine.	39
CONCLUSION.	40
CERTIFICATIONS	
INDEX OF APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>California v. Trombetta</u> , 467 U.S. 479, 104 S.Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed.2d 413 (1984).....	10
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)...	10, 15
<u>Davidson v. State</u> , 240 So.2d 463 (1970).	35
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).	22, 28
<u>Maichle v. Jonovic</u> , 69 Wis. 2d 622, 230 N.W.2d 789 (1975).	18
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010).	11, 22, 28
<u>Molina v. State</u> , 53 Wis. 2d 662, 193 N.W.2d 874 (1972).	27
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 466 U.S. 170, 104 S.Ct. 1735, 80 L.Ed.2d 214 (1984).....	39
<u>State v. Barrett</u> , 96 Wis. 2d 174, 291 N.W.2d 498 (1980).	33, 40
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.	29
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 206 Wis. 2d 198, 556 N.W.2d 701 (1996).	14, 17

<u>State v. Dodson,</u>	
219 Wis. 2d 65, 580 N.W.2d 181 (1998).	3, 15
<u>State v. Gaulke,</u>	
177 Wis. 2d 789, 503 N.W.2d 330 (Ct. App. 1993). . . .	32, 33
<u>State v. Guzy,</u>	
139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987).	27
<u>State v. Head,</u>	
2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413.	11, 16
<u>State v. Herriges,</u>	
155 Wis. 2d 297, 455 N.W.2d 635 (Ct. App. 1990).	31
<u>State v. Hobson,</u>	
218 Wis. 2d 350, 577 N.W.2d 825 (1998).	viii, 20-25, 41
<u>State v. Kieffer,</u>	
217 Wis. 2d 531, 577 N.W.2d 352 (1998).	34
<u>State v. Mendoza,</u>	
80 Wis. 2d 122, 258 N.W.2d 260 (1977).	viii, 16-17, 31, 41
<u>State v. Peters,</u>	
2002 WI App 243, 258 Wis. 2d 148	
653 N.W.2d 300.	11, 12
<u>State v. Pulizzano,</u>	
155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990).	3
<u>State v. Reinwand,</u>	
147 Wis. 2d 192, 433 N.W.2d 27 (Ct. App. 1988).	22
<u>State v. Schumann,</u>	
226 Wis. 2d 398, 595 N.W.2d 86	
(Ct. App. 1999).	12, 20, 41
<u>Virginia v. Moore,</u>	
553 U.S. 164, 128 S.Ct. 1598, 170 L.Ed.2d 559 (2008). . . .	27

<u>Wallner v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland,</u> 253 Wis. 66, 33 N.W.2d 215 (1948).....	35
---	----

WISCONSIN STATUTES

23.58.....	36, 37
23.59.....	36
Chapter 29.....	33, 34
29.337.....	26
29.924(5).....	34
939.48.....	22
939.48(1).....	11
939.48(6).....	30
941.20(1m)(b).....	40
943.13.....	31
943.13(1m)(a).....	31
946.41(1).....	40
968.07(1)(d).....	27

WISCONSIN JURY INSTRUCTIONS - CRIMINAL

800.....	2, 11, 15
810.....	2
915.....	40

1322A.....	30, 40
1765.....	30

WISCONSIN JURY INSTRUCTIONS - CIVIL

8012.....	31
-----------	----

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 7.....	15
Article I, § 8.....	15
Article I, § 25.....	29

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Second Amendment.....	27, 28
Fourth Amendment.....	39, 40
Fifth Amendment.....	15
Sixth Amendment.....	15, 38
Fourteenth Amendment.....	15, 28
